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                  7th June, 2010 

O R D E R 
The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Mohd. Imran r/o. D-14/40, Chauhan Bangar, Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. I.P. Singh, MO I/C Surgery Department  and Dr. Manish Gupta, Junior Specialist, Deptt. of Surgery of Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, in the treatment administered to the complainant.

The Delhi Medical Council perused the complaint, joint written statement of Dr. I.P. Singh and Dr. Manish Gupta, written statement of Dr. M.D. Chauhan, Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, copy of medical records of Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital and other documents on record.  
The Delhi Medical Council observed that the complainant was diagnosed as a case of ureteric stone and was planned for laproscopic ureterolithotomy (29.7.2009) but because of not succeeding in localizing the stone it was converted into open procedure.  The surgeon tried to remove the stone by converting into open procedure; however, he could not succeed in removing the stone due to difficult anatomy in the region of kidney.  This fact is mentioned in the operation notes of the surgeon.  As per the Post-operative orders documented in the medical records of Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, the patient (complainant) attendants were informed about the procedure and further plan of PCNL and DJ stent removal in higher Centre.  The Executive Committee, however, noted that the Discharge Summary dated 6.8.2009 issued to the complainant make a mention of review in OPD after 6 weeks and DJ stent to be removed, there is no mention of the fact that the stone has not been removed during surgery and lack of this communication probably has resulted in the complaint.  It is, therefore, the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that the doctors of Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital followed the standard surgical protocol in managing the stone.  The migration of ureteric stone during surgery is a known  phenomenon  documented in the medical literature, hence, prima facie, no  medical negligence can be attributed on the part of
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Dr. I.P. Singh and Dr. Manish Kumar Gupta in the treatment administered to Shri Mohd. Imran.  We, however, direct the Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital to take steps to ensure better record keeping and doctor-patient communication.  
Complaint stands disposed.
By the Order & in the name of

            Delhi Medical Council

                         (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary

Copy to :-

1) Mohd. Imran, s/o. Mehfooz Hasan, r/o. D-14/40, Chauhan Bangar, Delhi 

2) Dr. I.P. Singh, Through Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi – 110053  

3) Dr. Manish Gupta, Through Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi – 110053

4) Medical Superintendent, Jag Pravesh Chandra Hospital, Shastri Park, Delhi – 110053  

(Dr. Girish Tyagi)

Secretary
